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Shri Kuldip Sharma : Speaker Sir, |, on behalf of my Congress Party
place on record a deep sense of sorrow on the sad demise of freedom fighter
Shri Madu Rarn, District Rewari on March 14, 2015 and similarly, ihe brave
soldiers who were killed in Rajbagh Police Station in Kathua, District Jammu
and Kashmir on March 20, 2015 including Shri Satish Kumar, the soldier
belonging to Village Chhatar, District Jind, Similarly, | place on record a deep
sense of sorrow on ihe sad demise of Shri Arjun 3ingh, brother of
&hri Dharampal Obra, former Member of Haryana | egistative Assembly on
March 17, 2015, | resolve to convey our heartfelt condolences (o the mernbers
of the bereaved families.

Sir. 1 also support the demsand raised by Shri Jaswinder Singh Sandbiu
for giving benefits to the bereaved family of the soldier who was killed in
Kathua,
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Sewerage Systern in Safidon

*509. Sh. Jasbir Singh : Will the Public Health Engineering Minister
ba pleased o state—

‘(a) whether there is any propbsal under consideration of the
Gavenmant to sat up the sewerage system in Safidon Town,

{b) i so, the time by which the above said work is likely to be
completed? :
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Shortage of Staff

*540. Sh. Ghan Shyam Dass : Will the Chief Minister be pleased to
state whether it is a fact that there is shortage of staff in different Government
Departments; if so, whether there is any proposal to meet out the shortags
of staff? ‘
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SEZ in the Gurgaon-Jhajjar Region

*542. Sh. Ravinder Machhrouli : Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state—

(8)  whetheritis a fact that in the year 2005 tbe'Govemment entared
into an alliance with Reliance Industrias to set up a SEZ inthe
Gurgaon-Jhajjar region covering 25000 acres;

fb)  if 50, the present status of the project; and

{c) the empioyment generated by this project?
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Collection and Recov{:ry of Milk Cess

*558. Sh. Balwant Singh $adhaura : Will the Animal Husbandry
and Dairying Minister be pleased to state—

(@) the current status of recovéry of milk cess being imposed on
milk plants, ‘

(b)  the efforts made by the State Government for recovery of milk
cess: : '
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(6)  whether there is any proposal under cosideration of the
Government for one time settlement of the pending interest
liahility of milk cesa?
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Repair of Minor

*515, Sh. Krishan Lal Panwar : Will the irrigation Minister be pleased
i) stafe—

@)  whether itis a fact that tail of Urlana Minor falls in viliage Kurana
(Panipat) which enamates from Butana canal but the water does
niot reach up to its tail due to un even level, if 50, whether there
is any proposal under consideration of the Government to level
the above said minor; and

(t) i the reply to part {a) above be in affirmative the time by which
the above said work is likely to be complefed?
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School and Colleges Opened

*528, Shri Tej Pal Singh Tanwar 1 Will the Education Minister be
pleased to state the districtwise details of the number of schools and colleges
opened and buldings constructed during the fast ten years?
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Discountinuation of Mining

*531, Sh. Sukbwinder : Will the Chief Minister be pleased o state—

(=)

(h)

()

the reasons for which the mining work has been discontinued
in Arawali grea;

the efforts made by the previous Government to open the mining
togetherwith the steps being taken by the present Government
to opan the mining in the abovesaid area; and

the loss of revenue caused to the Governmeni due o the
discontiniance of the mining work?
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Water Logging

*554. 3h. Manish Grover : Will the irrigation Minister be pleased o
state whether itis a fact that there is a serious problem of water logging and
accumulation of rainy water in district Jhajjar and Rohtak: if so, the details of
steps taken by the Government to solve the problem during the pariod from
2008t 20147
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Damage to Crops due to Floods in Yamuna

487, Sh, Shyam Singh Rana : Will the irrigation Minister be pleased
to state—

(8 . whetheritis a fact that the crops of farmers are damaged every
year due to the floods in the Yamuna river; and

(b} if s0, whether there is any proposal under consideration of the‘
Government to solve the abovesaid problem togetherwith the

details thereof?
iy st (2 oivy were o)

(25) 9 {z) ST o, “ﬁr'ﬁ'ﬂmﬂﬁwﬁwﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁﬂ*ﬂﬁ?wﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ
fore ot el @ T 3 forg ke 8% A wr Fraer o el ¥ Bienis oo gt
% it s O 3 e wad off afnee B ol E1

Norms for Opening and Upgrading of Schools

*532. Smt. Latika Sharma : Will the Education Minister be pleased
o state—

(a)  whetheritis a fact that same norms are appticable in regard to
opening and upgradation of schools in hilly areas of Kalka and
- other parts of state; and

(by  ifso, whether there is any proopsal under consideration of the
Government to provide special concession for opening and up
gradation of schools in the Kalka area by declaring itas a special
zone togetherwith details theraof?



o 4s(1) @ oft wes Y AW W T Y oWiten weEl (12)28

% ol goe
ey wist (3% o o =ty
(@ i afarg e
(@ ], sy ot

Grant to Ballabgarh Assembly Constifuency

*§37. Sh. Mool Chand Sharma : Will the Development and Panchayat
Minister be pleased to state the details of grants given fo Ballabgarh Assembly
Constituency during the last 10 years annhounced by the Chief Minister
together with the details of amount spent on varicius schemes?
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Construction of Rooms in School

*556, Smt. Renuka Bishnoi: Wi:!l the Education Minister be pleased
o state— ' ' -

(@)  whether the Government is aware of this fact that Gavernment
Girls Senior Secondary School, Lai Sarak, Hansi, is functioning
int two shifts due to huge strength of students and insufficient
¢lass rooms; and

by i s0, the steps {aken by the Government to construct more
rooms in the said school?
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To Enhance the Salaries of Government Employees

7. Sh. Karan Singh Dalal : Will the Finance Minister be pleased to
state— :

(8 whather there is any proposal under consideration of the
Government to enhance the salaries of all the empioyeas of the
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Government departments in Haryana at par with Punjab
Government;

if 80, the time by which it is likely to be implemented together
with financiat burden thereof ?
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Construction of PHC at Moharna

*32. 5h. Jagbir Singh Malik : Will the Health Minister be pleased to

state—
{a)  whether PHC at village Mohana in Gohana constituency has
already been sanctioned; and
(b)  if so, the time by which the aforesaid PHC is likely to be
constructed?
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Bad Condition of Sewerage System in Jind City

*46. Sh. Hari Chand Middha : Will the Public Health Engineering
Minister be pleased io state—

(@)

®)

(@

whether it is a fact that the sewerage systerm of Jind city is in
very bad condition;

if so, the steps taken by the Government to set right the
sewarage system of Jind city, and

whether there is any proposal under consideration of the
Governmatn to provide special package to Jind for setting right
the sewerage systern of Jind city?
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Widening of Hridge

*50, Sh. Lalit Magar : Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

{a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the
Government to widen the bridge of village Palla of Tigaon
Assembly constituency; and

(t) if 20, the time by which the above said bridge is likely o be
widered?
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Free Concessional Treatment of Poor Families in the Private
Hospitals

*68. Smt. Santosh Yadav : Will the Chief Minister be pleased to
state— ' o

{a)  whether the treatment is provided free or at concessional rates
to the persons of the poor families in the private Hospitals to
whom land is allotted by the Haryana Urban Development
Authority: and

by - if 30, the number of poor persons to whom the treatment has
been given free or at concessional rates in the Medanta Hospital
of Gurgaon during the vear 2013-20147
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Construction of a New Sports Stadivm in Hathin

. *333. 8h. Kehar Singh : Wilt the Sports & Youth Affairs Minister be
pleased to state whether it is a fact that there is no sports stadium in Hathin
constituency; i so, whether there is any proposal under considaration of the
Government to canstruct a new sporis stadlum in Hathin togetherwith the
details thereof 7
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Consofidation of Bhiwani District

*78, Smi. Kiran Choudhary @ Will the Revenue and Disaster
Management Minister be pleased to state whether it is 2 fact that the
consalidation work in Bhiwani Cistrict has not been carried out so far; if so,
the time by which the consolidation work is likely to be carried out?
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Expenditure on the Maintenance of levigation Draing and Minors

*99, Shri Parminder Singh Dhuil : Will the Irrigation Minister be
peased fo state—

(@ the total expanditure incurred by the state Government from
Aprit 2940 to September 2014 for maintenance and upkeap of
the existing irmigation-watsr supply network including drains,
minars in the Julana consituency; and

(b) whether the Government has inifiated any pilot project to
overhaul tha irrigation water supply network?
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tontrot of Shehjadpur Sugar Mill

5. Shri Nayab Saini : Will the Co-operation Minister be pleased o
state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Governmeant
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o take over the control of Shehjadpur Sugar Mill under the Co-operaiive
Depariment; if s0, tha time by which the said proposal is likely to be
matarialized ?
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Policy of Awards in Education

87. Smt. Latika Sharma: Wil the Education Minister be pleased to
state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Governmeant
to make a policy at par with the Sports Policy for giving awards to
exceptionally meritorious students in academics at Mairiculation and
Secondary Level.
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Girls College in Narzingarh

88. 5h. Mayab Saini: Wiil the Education Minister be pleased to state
whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to
open a Girls College in Naraingarh, if so, the time by which it is likely to be
opened?
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Shortage of Ground Water

28. Smt. Latika Sharma ; Will the Public Health Engineering Minister
be pleased to state whether it is a fact that there is a shortage of ground
water in Morni and some parts of Pinjore ares; if o, the steps taken by the
Government for upgradation of water resources in abovesaid areas?
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Horticuiture University

87. Shri Nayab Saini : Will the Agriculture Ministar be pleased to
state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government
to open a Horticulture University in Naraingarh Constituency, if so, the time
by which it is likely to be opsned?
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Construction of Check Dams

§8. Shri Nayab Saini : Will the Irrigation Minister be pleased to state
whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to
construct Check Dams in the rivers of Naraingarh ares; if so, the time by
which such check dams are likely to be constructad?
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Shri Kuldip Sharma : Speaker Sir, is the House in order? The House
is not in order. {Interruptions). itis the duty and responsibility of the Hon'ble
Speaker to bring the House in order. (Interruptions).itis the shotiting brigade.
(Interruptions). it is very strange. (Interruptions). Speaker Sir, how can ! speak
when everybody is shouting. Please bring the House in order. (inferruptions).
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Shri Kuldip Sharma : Speaker Sir, | want to draw the Kind attention
of this August House towards a matter of an urgent and great public
importance that on 14.03.2015 as it has been reported in media that 13
parsons lost their eyesight due to eye operations in a camp at Panipat. The
persons so blinded in these eyes surgeries have been referred to PGIMS
which has aiso reported that these persons have lost their eyesight forever.
A few months back in Punjab also people suffered blindness in such eye
camps. Who is now responsible for this situation? Who gives permisaion to
hold such camps? Are these camps being held without permission? Whatis |
responsibility of District Medical Officers? Is the Government going to fix
responsibiiity on somebody? What are the cause of failure of these
operations? All these issue now stare the Government in face. is the
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Governrment going o take responsibility or fix responsibiity on others? People
are suffering as there is no monitoring agency to look into all the medical
aspects of such camps and the negligence which resulted in blindness of
unsuspecting people. Is the Government going to take penat action? 15 the
Government going to give compensation to the victims and also give them
free medical aid.

Sir, | further state that what steps are Government going to take fo
pravent the reccurrence of such incidents in future and answer all the questions
raiged in tha above para? This happened on 14.03.20156.

Keeping in view this serious probiem, the Government should make a
statement on the fior of the House.
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Shri Kuidip Sharma : Speaker Sir, most of the questions have been
answered. But one guestion which emanates from the discussion and the
reply given by the Minisier is that—is the Government going to take any
action against the District Medical Officers such as Chief Medical Officer

and othars who look the other way when such camps are held?
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Shri Kuidip Sharma ; Speaker Sir, it looks that there is a very clever
atternpt to shield some people hare, particularly the Government officers. if
there was no carnp, where does the society come into picture in t? Hon'ble
Minister may just tell us. There is something more that meets the eyes. The
Hon'ble Minister is trying to give it a cover, trying to shield the officers. This
can not happen. The Hon'ble Minister may reply why no action has been
intiated against the officers who are concerned with the functions fike this.
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Shri Kuldip Sharma : Speaker Sir, | would also like o ask the

Minster—is the Government going 1o give any kind of compensation to those
persons who have kst their eye-sight? | would like the Minister to respond.
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